## 2nd Sub. H.B. 134 SCHOOL AND INSTITUTIONAL TRUST LANDS AMENDMENTS

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 2

FEBRUARY 15, 2007 9:53 AM

Representative **John G. Mathis** proposes the following amendments:

- 1. Page 2, Line 33:
  - <u>▶ directs the Division of Finance to transfer the balance of the Rural Development Fund and the Rural Electronic Commerce Communications System to the Permanent Community Impact Fund when the funds are repealed;</u>
  - repeals provisions relating to the Rural Development Fund; { and }
    - <u>▶ repeals provisions relating to the Rural Electronic Commerce Communications System Fund;</u>
      and
- 2. Page 2, Line 38:
  - This bill provides an { immediate } effective date and a repeal date .

    <u>Uncodified Material Affected:</u>

    ENACTS UNCODIFIED MATERIAL
- 3. Page 3, Line 59:
  - 59 9-14-106, as enacted by Chapter 368, Laws of Utah 1999

9-15-101, as last amended by Chapter 18, Laws of Utah 2004

9-15-102, as last amended by Chapter 256, Laws of Utah 2002

9-15-103, as last amended by Chapter 176, Laws of Utah 2002

9-15-104, as last amended by Chapter 14, Laws of Utah 2006

9-15-105, as enacted by Chapter 368, Laws of Utah 1999

9-15-106, as enacted by Chapter 368, Laws of Utah 1999

4. Page 22, Line 663:

**Section 12. Disposition of money** 

When Sections 9-14-102 and 9-15-102 are repealed on July 1, 2008, the Division of Finance shall transfer any money remaining in the Rural Development Fund and the Rural Electronic Commerce Communications System Fund to the Permanent Community Impact Fund.

Section  $\{\frac{12}{12}\}$  Repealer.

- 5. Page 22, Line 672 through Page 23, Line 673:
  - 672 Section 9-14-106, Division to distribute grant money -- Annual report.

Section 9-15-101, Definitions.

Section 9-15-102, Rural Electronic Commerce Communications System Fund -- Deposits and

contents -- Interest -- Administration.

<u>Section 9-15-103, Rural Electronic Communications System Fund Board -- Members -- Terms -- Chair -- Quorum -- Expenses.</u>

Section 9-15-104, Board duties and powers.

9-15-105, Eligibility for assistance -- Application -- Review by board.

9-15-106, Division to distribute grant money -- Annual report.

Section { 13 } 14 . Effective date -- Repeal date .

- 6. Page 22, Line 674 through Page 23, Line 677:
  - 674 {If} (1) Except as provided in Subsection (2), if approved by two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, this bill takes effect
  - 675 upon approval by the governor, or the day following the constitutional time limit of Utah
  - 676 Constitution Article VII, Section 8, without the governor's signature, or in the case of a veto,
  - 677 <u>the date of veto override.</u>

(2) Sections 9-14-102, 9-15-102, 9-14-106, and 9-15-106 are repealed July 1, 2008.